
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

E-mail: democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

07 May 2024  
 
 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
A meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee will be held on 
Wednesday, 15th May, 2024 in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, 
Newton Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 2.00 pm 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Dawson (Vice-Chair), Henderson and Peart 
 
 
Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception 
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of the press and public. By entering the meeting room you are 
consenting to being filmed.  
 
 
A G E N D A  
 
Part I 
 
  
1. Apologies   
 
2. Declarations of Interest (if any)   
 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2024. 

  
4. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - 

Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 Should the Committee wish to exclude the press and public during consideration of 
the items on this agenda, the following resolution should be passed:- 
 
  
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting of the particular item(s) on the 
grounds that it involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act 
  

5. Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 
12 months - DN62 WNU  

(Pages 11 - 28) 

 
6. Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 

12 months - DX13 OVS  
(Pages 29 - 38) 

 
7. Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 

12 months - KV08 XOC  
(Pages 39 - 62) 

 
8. Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 

12 months - KV09 WPK  
(Pages 63 - 84) 

 
9. Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 

12 months - MK12 YWA  
(Pages 85 - 
106) 

 
10. Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 

12 months - SA14 CAB  
(Pages 107 - 
118) 

 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

2

mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


 
 

 
1 

 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
TUESDAY, 5 MARCH 2024 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Gearon, Henderson and Rollason 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Licensing Manager 
Legal Assistant 
Licensing Assistant 
 
  
53.   APOLOGIES  

 
None. 
  

54.   ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
It was proposed by Cllr Gearon and seconded by Cllr Henderson and; 
 
RESOLVED – that Cllr Rollason be elected chair for the duration of the meeting. 
  

55.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

56.   MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the 18 January 2024 were unanimously approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

57.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - FJ63 ZSZ  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In 
particular the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in 
March 2025, with one advisory and that the vehicle passed its annual taxi 
inspection test on 28 February 2024 with advisories. The Applicant was not in 
attendance but provided a written statement in support of the application. 
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound 
condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the 
licence sought.  
 
 

Public Document Pack

13

Agenda Item 3



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (5.3.2024) 

 
2 

 

Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
Extension as detailed in the report with the additional condition of 6 monthly taxi 
inspection tests due to the age of the vehicle and to monitor the advisories listed. 
  

58.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE OVER 5 YEARS - DX18 PVJ  
 
The Applicant was not in attendance. The Sub-Committee noted the information 
provided by way of the report. In particular the Sub-Committee noted that the 
vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in February 2025, with no advisories and that the 
vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection test with no advisories. 
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound 
condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the 
licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the new Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licence as detailed in the report with no additional conditions. 
 
  

59.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - OV62 YPG  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In 
particular the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in 
February 2025, with no advisories and that the vehicle passed its annual taxi 
inspection test on 28 February 2024 with no advisories. The Applicant was in 
attendance and clarified that the vehicle had recently had a new engine due to 
damage from flooding along with having the cosmetic issues fixed. 
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound 
condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the 
licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
Extension as detailed in the report with the additional condition of 6 monthly taxi 
inspection tests due to the age of the vehicle. 
  

60.   SMALL PLATE REQUEST - RK20 ZYJ  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report and heard 
from the Applicant who was in attendance and clarified the reasons for wanting a 
small plate were because the applicant will be using the vehicle for weddings and 
business travel. 
 

24



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (5.3.2024) 

 
3 

 

The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound 
condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the 
licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the request for a small plate as detailed in 
the report as they considered the resolution would be best suited to the applicant 
and the work he will be undertaking whilst also meeting the Council’s licensing 
responsibilities. 
 
  

61.   REQUEST FOR PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE FOR VEHICLE OVER 5 
YEARS - SB18 KGE  
 
The Applicant was not in attendance. The Sub-Committee noted the information 
provided by way of the report. In particular the Sub-Committee noted that the 
vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in July 2024, with a minor defect and 2 advisories 
and that the vehicle failed its annual taxi inspection test on 29 February 2024 and 
was booked in to have the issue repaired and retested.  
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound 
condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the 
licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Private Hire Vehicle Licence as 
detailed in the report once the vehicle has passed its taxi inspection test and with 
the additional condition of 6 monthly taxi inspection tests due to the age of the 
vehicle and to monitor the listed advisories. 
  

62.   REVIEW OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE PLATE - OY55 OUD  
 
The Applicant was unable to be in attendance. The Sub-Committee noted the 
information provided by way of the report. In particular the Sub-Committee noted 
that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in January 2025, with no advisories and 
that the vehicle does not have a current taxi inspection test.  
 
The Sub-Committee heard from the Licensing Officer that the Applicant had missed 
its vehicle inspection in May 2023 and that the licence renewal given in September 
2023, was on the condition that the 4 monthly vehicle inspections would be 
undertaken as set out in the Council’s licencing policy. The vehicle has 
subsequently not been presented for testing and there was no certainty from the 
Applicant when it would be booked in for the vehicle test. 
 
The Sub-Committee were not satisfied that the vehicle would continue to remain in 
a good and sound condition and believed that public safety could be compromised 
by the licence continuing.  
 

35



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (5.3.2024) 

 
4 

 

Decision  
Accordingly, after some deliberation, the Sub-Committee felt it had no choice but to 
revoke the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence as detailed in the report due to 
continued non-compliance of the conditions as set out in the Decision Notice dated 
20 September 2023.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the personal circumstances of the Applicant and 
sympathised that they had been going through a difficult time but were extremely 
concerned that the vehicle checks that had been requested were being repeatedly 
missed. These checks are designed to ensure vehicles carrying members of the 
public remain in a good condition and good state of repair between each licence 
renewal.  
 
The applicant has not complied with the condition to present the vehicle for testing 
every four months and there was no indication when the inspections would be 
undertaken should the licence continue. The Sub-Committee noted that at the Sub-
Committee in September 2023 the Applicant’s representative had apologised for 
missing the vehicle test in May 2023 and had given assurances that this would not 
happen again. Accordingly, the Sub-Committee did not feel confident that the 
vehicle would be presented for testing if the licence was to continue.   
 
The Sub-Committee noted its overriding duty to the public, and of the paramount 
importance of protecting the public and public safety and therefore considered 
given the circumstances of this case that they had no choice bu
[...]
new he had made a serious 
mistake, they were not convinced that the reality of the offence and the possible 
serious consequences had been fully realised at this time. The Applicant had been 
caught driving under the influence whilst carrying passengers and the Sub-
Committee felt this showed poor judgment and a serious lack of understanding of 
the law which a personal licence holder should have.  
 
The Sub-Committee commended the Applicant’s desire to succeed and progress 
with the company he worked for but were concerned that the Applicant would be in 
a position of responsibility, possibly supervising others to serve alcohol, and also 
having the responsibility of having to recognise and make decisions as to when 
customers should not be served further alcohol. The Applicant  had failed to realise 
that he was over the limit and the Sub-Committee were not sure if he would be able 
to notice these signs in members of the public, especially during busy periods.  
 
The Sub-Committee also noted that the Applicant had been prepared to wait until 
his offence was spent and had only applied on the encouragement of his manager 
who felt it would be useful to have a decision before the tourist season began. They 
felt that this supported the view that the Applicant was not completely ready for the 
pressure and responsibilities that come with being a licence holder.   
 
The Sub-Committee noted that it was not for them to punish the Applicant further 
for the offence committed, however they felt that as the conviction was still unspent 
granting a personal licence would significantly undermine the aim of the prevention 
of crime and disorder licensing objective. As such the Sub-Committee was not 

68



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (5.3.2024) 

 
7 

 

satisfied that the Applicant would be able to uphold the Licensing Objectives 
sufficiently and therefore deemed it appropriate to refuse the personal licence. 
 
 
 
 

Cllr D Rollason 
Chair 

 

 
 

79



This page is intentionally left blank

10



 

 

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE 
 
15 May 2024 
 

PART I  
 

Report Title Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for 
further 12 months 
DN62 WNU Silver Vauxhall Insignia 

Purpose  For the Committee to consider the request, including this 
report, representations made by the proprietor of the 
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for 
purpose and should be issued with an extended licensing 
plate.  

Applicant Mr Ben Clement 

Options The Committee may:  
a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or  
b. Refuse the request. 

Report Author 
 

Andrea Furness, Licensing Manager 
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Appendices / 
Background Papers 

A:  Request for extension 
B:  MOT history 
C:  Photographs 

 
 

1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
1.1 Vehicle first registered – 24 December 2012 

Age of vehicle, if granted – 11 years and 7 months  
Hackney Carriage licence expires – 18 May 2024 
 
The vehicle will no longer meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is now being 
more than 10 years old. 

 
1.2 MOT expires – 4 April 2025 with no advisories. 
 
1.3 Vehicle inspection booked at the Depot on 10 May 2024, details to be provided 

prior to the hearing. 
 
1.4 Licensing Officer:  

Vehicle checked -   
Officer comments. 
At the time of writing this report the vehicle had not been inspected by a licensing 
officer. 

 
 

11

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Recommendation: 
If the Committee resolves to license the vehicle, a condition requiring the vehicle 
to have six or four monthly vehicle inspections be imposed. 
  

2. RELEVANT POLICY AND LAW 
 
2.1 Paragraph 5.2 of the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 

Licensing Policy states that: 
 

A vehicle being presented for initial licensing is required to be under five years 
old at first registration. 

 
 A vehicle being presented for subsequent licensing is required to be under 10 

ye
[...]
tatus.dvsa.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/driver-and-vehicle-standards-agency
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/information-management/re-using-public-sector-information/uk-government-licensing-framework/crown-copyright/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

23



 

 

24



 

 

25



 

 

26



 

27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE 
 
15 May 2024 
 
PART I  

 

Report Title Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for 
further 12 months 
DX13 OVS, Grey Vauxhall Zafira 

Purpose  For the Committee to consider the request, including this 
report, representations made by the proprietor of the 
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for 
purpose and should be issued with an extended licensing 
plate.  

Applicant Mr Colin Freestone 

Options The Committee may:  
a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or  
b. Refuse the request. 

Report Author 
 

Andrea Furness, Licensing Manager 
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Appendices / 
Background Papers 

A:  Request for extension 
B:  MOT history 

 
 

1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
1.1 Vehicle first registered – 19 March 2013 

Age of vehicle, if granted - 11 years and 2 months  
Hackney Carriage licence expires – 18 May 2024 
 
The vehicle will no longer meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is now being 
more than 10 years old. 

 
1.2 MOT expires on 9 May 2025 with 1 minor defect and 3 advisories. 
 
1.3 Vehicle inspection at the Depot on 3 May 2024.  Vehicle was failed due to taxi 

light not working.  This will be retested, and the inspection sheet circulated before 
the hearing.  Photographs will also be provided.  

 
1.4 Licensing Officer:  

Vehicle checked -   
At the time of writing this report the vehicle had not been inspected by a licensing 
officer. 

 
 
 

29

Agenda Item 6



 

 
[...]
ther 12 months 
KV08 XOC Silver Mercedes E220 

Purpose  For the Committee to consider the request, including this 
report, representations made by the proprietor of the 
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for 
purpose and should be issued with an extended licensing 
plate.  

Applicant Mr Eassa Alipour 

Options The Committee may:  
a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or  
b. Refuse the request. 

Report Author 
 

Andrea Furness, Licensing Manager 
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Appendices / 
Background Papers 

A:  Request for extension 
B:  MOT history 
C:  Photographs 
D:  Inspection Sheet 

 
 

1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
1.1 Vehicle first registered – 27 March 2008 

Age of vehicle, if granted - 16 years and 1 month 
Hackney Carriage licence expires – 27 May 2024 
 
The vehicle will no longer meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is now being 
more than 10 years old. 

 
1.2 MOT expires – 28 April 2025 with no advisories. 
 
1.3 Vehicle inspection passed on 30 April 2024. 
 
1.4 Licensing Officer:  

Vehicle checked – 22 April 2024.  
Officer comments: 
The interior and exterior of this vehicle is in excellent condition with no visible 
signs of wear and tear or any damage to the body work.  This is one of two 
vehicles used only for school contracts and therefore has low annual mileage. 

 

39

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Recommendation: 
If the Committee resolves to license the vehicle, a condition requiring the vehicle 
to have six or four monthly vehicle inspections be imposed. 
  

2. RELEVANT POLICY AND LAW 
 
2.1 Paragraph 5.2 of the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 

Licensing Policy states that: 
 

A vehicle being presented for initial licensing is required to be under five years 
old at first registration. 

 
 A vehicle being presented for subsequent licensing is required to be under 10 

years old with the exception of purpose-built cabs.  The Council has discretion to 
continue to licence Hackney 
[...]
E 
 
15 May 2024 
 
PART I  

 

Report Title Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for 
further 12 months 
KV09 WPK Silver Mercedes E220 

Purpose  For the Committee to consider the request, including this 
report, representations made by the proprietor of the 
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for 
purpose and should be issued with an extended licensing 
plate.  

Applicant Mr Eassa Alipour 

Options The Committee may:  
a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or  
b. Refuse the request. 

Report Author 
 

Andrea Furness, Licensing Manager 
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Appendices / 
Background Papers 

A:  Request for extension 
B:  MOT history 
C:  Photographs 

 
 

1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
1.1 Vehicle first registered – 30 March 2009 

Age of vehicle, if granted – 15 years and 1 month 
Hackney Carriage licence expires – 10 June 2024 
 
The vehicle will no longer meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is now being 
more than 10 years old. 

 
1.2 MOT expires – 26 April 2025 with no advisories. 
 
1.3 Vehicle inspection booked at the Depot on 17 May 2024. This is after the hearing 

date due to lack of available inspection dates. 
 
1.4 Licensing Officer:  

Vehicle checked – 24 April 2024  
Officer comments: 
The interior and exterior of this vehicle is in excellent condition with no visible 
signs of wear and tear or any damage to the body work.  This is one of two 
vehicles used only for school contracts and therefore has low annual mileage. 
 

63

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
Recommendation: 
If the Committee resolves to license the vehicle, a condition requiring the vehicle 
to have six or four monthly vehicle inspections be imposed. 
  

2. RELEVANT POLICY AND LAW 
 
2.1 Paragraph 5.2 of the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 

Licensing Policy states that: 
 

A vehicle being presented for initial licensing is required to be under five years 
old at first registration. 

 
 A vehicle being presented
[...]
 v3.0, except
where otherwise stated © Crown copyright

What are advisories?

View test location

View test location

75

https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/cookies
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/terms-and-conditions
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/privacy
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/accessibility
https://dvsa.github.io/mot-history-api-documentation/
http://motservice.status.dvsa.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/driver-and-vehicle-standards-agency
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/information-management/re-using-public-sector-information/uk-government-licensing-framework/crown-copyright/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

77



 

78



 

 

79



 

80



 

81



 

82



 

83



 

84



 

 

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE 
 
15 May 2024 
 
PART I  

 

Report Title Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for 
further 12 months 
MK12 YWA Black Ford Mondeo 

Purpose  For the Committee to consider the request, including this 
report, representations made by the proprietor of the 
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for 
purpose and should be issued with an extended licensing 
plate.  

Applicant Mr Constantin Pop 

Options The Committee may:  
a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or  
b. Refuse the request. 

Report Author 
 

Andrea Furness, Licensing Manager 
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Appendices / 
Background Papers 

A:  Request for extension 
B:  MOT history 
C:  Photographs 
D:  Inspection sheet - failure 

 
 

1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
1.1 Vehicle first registered – 5 March 2012 

Age of vehicle, if granted - 12 years and 2 months  
Hackney Carriage licence expires – 16 May 2024 
 
The vehicle will no longer meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is now being 
more than 10 years old. 

 
1.2 MOT expires on 1 March 2025 with no advisories. 
 
1
[...]
Terms and conditions  Privacy notice  Accessibility statement
MOT history API  Service status

Built by the Driver & Vehicle Standards Agency

All content is available under the Open Government Licence v3.0, except
where otherwise stated © Crown copyright

View test location

What are failures and advisories?

96

https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/cookies
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/terms-and-conditions
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/privacy
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/accessibility
https://dvsa.github.io/mot-history-api-documentation/
http://motservice.status.dvsa.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/driver-and-vehicle-standards-agency
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/information-management/re-using-public-sector-information/uk-government-licensing-framework/crown-copyright/


 

 

97



 

98



 

99



 

100



 

101



 

102



 

 

103



This page is intentionally left blank



105



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE 
 
15 May 2024 
 
PART I  

 

Report Title Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for 
further 12 months 
SA14 CAB Silver Skoda Superb 

Purpose  For the Committee to consider the request, including this 
report, representations made by the proprietor of the 
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for 
purpose and should be issued with an extended licensing 
plate.  

Applicant Mrs Sally-Ann Moore 

Options The Committee may:  
a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or  
b. Refuse the request. 

Report Author 
 

Andrea Furness, Licensing Manager 
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Appendices / 
Background Papers 

A:  Applicant request 
B:  MOT history 

 
 

1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
1.1 Vehicle first registered – 21 May 2014 

Age of vehicle, if granted – just 10 years 
Hackney Carriage licence expires – 27 M
[...]
ak
(2.7.3)

Advisory notice item(s)
Nearside Rear Tyre worn close to the legal limit inner
edge (4.1.E.1)
Offside Rear Tyre worn close to the legal limit inner edge
(4.1.E.1)
undertrays fitted

Date tested
20 May 2015

PASS
Mileage
40,575 miles

Test location

MOT test number
4183 4014 5174

Expiry date
19 May 2016

What are failures?

View test location

What are advisories?

View test location

What are failures and advisories?

View test location117



Advisory notice item(s)
Offside Rear Tyre worn close to the legal limit (4.1.E.1)

Date tested
20 May 2015

FAIL
Mileage
40,575 miles

Test location

MOT test number
6078 5084 5171

Reason(s) for failure
Nearside Headlamp aim too high (1.8)

Advisory notice item(s)
Offside Rear Tyre worn close to the legal limit (4.1.E.1)

Check for vehicle recalls
See if SKODA SUPERB SA14CAB has outstanding recalls

Show

Cookies  Terms and conditions  Privacy notice
Accessibility statement  MOT history API  Service status

Built by the Driver & Vehicle Standards Agency

All content is available under the Open Government Licence v3.0, except
where otherwise stated © Crown copyright

What are advisories?

View test location

What are failures and advisories?

118

https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/cookies
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/terms-and-conditions
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/privacy
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/accessibility
https://dvsa.github.io/mot-history-api-documentation/
http://motservice.status.dvsa.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/driver-and-vehicle-standards-agency
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/information-management/re-using-public-sector-information/uk-government-licensing-framework/crown-copyright/

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 12 months - DN62 WNU
	DN62 WNU - Appendix A - Applicant Request_redacted
	DN62 WNU - Appendix B - MOT history
	DN62 WNU - Appendix C - Photographs

	6 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 12 months - DX13 OVS
	DX13 OVS - Appendix A - Applicant request
	DX13 OVS - Appendix B - MOT history

	7 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 12 months - KV08 XOC
	KV08 XOC - Appendix A - Applicant request
	KV08 XOC - Appendix B - MOT history
	KV08 XOC - Appendix C - Photographs
	KV08 XOC - Appendix D Inspection sheet_redacted

	8 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 12 months - KV09 WPK
	KV09 WPK - Appendix A - Applicant request
	KV09 WPK - Appendix B - MOT history
	KV09 WPK - Appendix C - Photographs

	9 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 12 months - MK12 YWA
	MK12 YWA - Appendix A - Applicant request
	MK12 YWA - Appendix B - MOT history
	MK12 YWA - Appendix C - Photographs
	MK12 YWA - Appendix D - Inspection sheet_redacted

	10 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 12 months - SA14 CAB
	SA14 CAB - Appendix A - Applicant request
	SA14 CAB - Appendix B - MOT history




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
WEDNESDAY, 15 MAY 2024 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Dawson (Vice-Chair), Peart and Rollason 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Henderson 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Licensing Manager 
Legal Assistant 
 

  
85.   APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies from Cllr Henderson. 
  

86.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

87.   MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2024, were approved as a correct 
record and signed. 
  

88.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - DN62 WNU  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In 
particular the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in 
April 2025, with no advisories and that the vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection 
test on 10 May 2024 with an advisory relating to the exhaust. The Applicant was in 
attendance and confirmed that the vehicle was booked in to have the advisory fixed 
on the 30 May 2024, and sooner if possible. The vehicle is leased out and so 
weekly checks are completed to ensure drivers are looking after the vehicle. 
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound 
condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the 
licence sought.  
 
 
 
 



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (15.5.2024) 

 
2 

 

Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
Extension as detailed in the report with the additional condition of 6 monthly taxi 
inspection tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle due to its age.  
  

89.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - DX13 OVS  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In 
particular the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in 
May 2025, with three advisories and one minor defect. The vehicle failed its annual 
taxi inspection test on 3 May 2024 due to the taxi light not working. The vehicle had 
not been booked in to be retested and there has been no communication from the 
applicant as to when it would be. The Applicant was in not attendance.  
 
The Sub-Committee were not satisfied that the Applicant had not arranged a retest 
and had not been in communication with Licensing Officers as to when or if the 
defective light would be fixed. The taxi light is an important visual indicator for 
members of the public to be able to seek out properly licensed vehicles and the 
Council’s policy states that a Hackney Carriage must carry an illuminated sign.   
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee refused to grant the Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licence Extension as detailed in the report due to the failed vehicle test along with 
the lack of communication as to when the issue will be fixed, and when the vehicle 
will be retested as is a requirement of the Council’s Licensing Policy.  
  

90.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - KV08 XOC  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In 
particular the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in 
April 2025, with no advisories and that the vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection 
test on 30 April 2024 with an advisory relating to the tyres. The Applicant was 
unable to be in attendance, but the Licensing Manager confirmed that the advisory 
had been fixed. 
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound 
condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the 
licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
Extension as detailed in the report but felt that an additional condition of 4 monthly 
taxi inspection tests due to the age of the vehicle was reasonable to ensure the 
vehicle remains in a sound condition.  
 
  



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (15.5.2024) 

 
3 

 

91.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - KV09 WPK  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In 
particular the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in 
April 2025, with no advisories and that the vehicle annual taxi inspection test was 
booked in for the 17 May 2024. This was after the sub-committee due to a lack of 
available test dates at the depot. 
 
The Sub-Committee did not feel that they could reach an informed decision without 
the vehicle test inspection having been completed. 
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee deferred the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
Extension request to the next available sub-committee so that a decision can be 
made with all the relevant information provided.  
  

92.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - MK12 YWA  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In 
particular the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in 
March 2025, with no advisories and that the vehicle originally failed its annual taxi 
inspection test due to a faulty airbag sensory light but then passed the retest on 08 
May 2024. The Applicant was in attendance and confirmed that the advisories had 
all been fixed and the vehicle is regularly taken to the mechanic to be checked. 
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound 
condition as the issues had been fixed and felt that public safety would not be 
compromised by the granting of the licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
Extension as detailed in the report with the additional condition of 6 monthly taxi 
inspection tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle due to its age 
  

93.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - SA14 CAB  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In 
particular the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in 
May 2025, with no advisories and that the vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection 
test on 13 May 2024 with no advisories. The Applicant was not in attendance. 
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound 
condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the 
licence sought.  
 



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (15.5.2024) 

 
4 

 

Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
Extension as detailed in the report with the additional condition of 6 monthly taxi 
inspection tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle due to its age. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr R Dawson 
Chair 

 

 
 


